The fair value of the options/RSUs on the grant date was determined based on Intrinsic value method

Had compensation cost been determined under the fair value approach described in the Guidance Note
using the Black Scholes pricing model, the Company’s net income and basic and diluted earnings per share
would have been as set out below:

30	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

30.2 Employee Stock Option Plan (Contd.)

Independent Auditors’ Report
Balance Sheet
Statement of Profit & Loss
Cash Flow Statement
Notes

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013

Annual Report 2012-13102

	 (Currency: ` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2013 31 March 2012
Net Income as reported  8,500.10  5,719.30
Add: Intrinsic Value Compensation Cost (60.46)  29.75
Less: Fair Value Compensation Cost  23.19  88.67
Adjusted Proforma Income  8,417.44  5,660.38
Earning Per Share: Basic (`)
As Reported  13.04  11.44
Adjusted Pro Forma  12.91  11.32
Earning Per Share: Diluted (`)
As Reported  13.03  11.42
Adjusted Pro Forma  12.90  11.30

Particulars 31 March 2013 31 March 2012

Options RSUs Options RSUs
The key assumptions used to estimate the

fair value of options are :
- �The weighted average fair value of those

options at the grant date

 34.28  148.71  34.28  148.71

- Option pricing model used  Black Scholes  Black Scholes
- �Inputs to that model including -

weighted average share price (`)
 157.00  157.00  157.00  157.00

exercise price (`)  149.93  10.00  149.93  10.00

expected volatility 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
option life (comprising vesting period +

exercise period)

 2.62  2.46  2.62  2.46

expected dividends 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
risk-free interest rate 8.03% 8.03% 8.03% 8.03%

any other inputs to the model including

the method used and the assumptions

made to incorporate the effects of

expected early exercise.
- �Determination of expected volatility,
including explanation to the extent
expected volatility was based on
historical ‘volatility.

 NA  NA  NA  NA

- �Any other features of the option
grant were incorporated into the
measurement of the fair value, such as
market conditions.

 NA  NA  NA  NA

The expected life of the stock is based on historical data and current expectation and is not necessarily

[…]

Add: effect of potential issues of options  45,751  95,950
Number of shares considered as weighted average shares and potential

shares outstanding
 65,251,231  50,095,950

Basic earnings Per Share (`)  13.04  11.44
Diluted earnings Per Share (`)  13.03  11.42

30	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013

109

Statutory Reports Standalone FinancialsCorporate Overview

30.15 Segment Reporting
The Company is engaged in manufacturing/ trading and selling of jewellery which is the primary business

segment based on the nature of products manufactured/traded and sold. Thus, the Company has only

one reportable business which is manufacturing/trading and selling of jewellery and only one reportable

geographical segment. Accordingly the segment information as required by Accounting Standard 17 on

“Segment Reporting” is not required to be disclosed.

30.16 Previous year figures

 Details of regrouping/reclassification for the previous year

	 (Currency: ` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Amount before
reclassification

Adjustment Amount after
reclassification

Long term loans and advances
- Security deposits  -  72.00  72.00
Other long term liability
- Security deposits  646.36  (72.00)  574.36
Employee benefit
Contribution to provident and other funds
- Provident fund  61.77  8.32  70.09
- Other fund  105.94  (72.43)  33.51
Compensated absences  -  64.11  64.11
Other expenses
Repairs and maintenance to others  162.12  7.01  169.13
Computer and software expenses  -  85.46  85.46
Repairs and maintenance others  92.47  (92.47)  -
Advertisement and sales promotion  3,313.32  253.69  3,567.01
Legal and professional charges  729.10  (258.70)  470.40
Royalty  -  5.01  5.01
Vehicle expenses  -  27.27  27.27
Security charges  -  106.97  106.97
Miscellaneous expenses  217.30  (134.24)  83.06
TOTAL  4,682.02  -  4,682.02

As per our attached report of even date attached
For B S R and Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No: 128510W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri Limited

Vijay Mathur
Partner
Membership No: 046476

Shrikant Zaveri
Chairman and Managing Director

Raashi Zaveri
Director - Finance

Place : Mumbai Niraj Oza
Date : 28 May 2013 Company Secretary

30	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

Independent Auditors’ Report
Balance Sheet
Statement of Profit & Loss
Cash Flow Statement
Notes

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013

[…]

1,919.40  1,919.40  -

To meet incremental working capital

requirements
 16,044.90  16,044.90  -

General corporate purposes and Issue

related expenses
 2,035.70  2,035.70  -

TOTAL AMOUNT  20,000.00  20,000.00  -

29.17  �The management is of the opinion that the Company’s domestic transactions are at an arms’ length price so

that aforesaid legislation will not have any impact on the financial statement, particularly on the tax expenses

and that of provision for tax.

29.18  �During the year, the Company has changed its business practice i.e. from outright purchase of gold from its

vendors, the Company has now also started procuring gold on lease basis from banks.

29	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

Consolidated Notes
to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2013

Independent Auditors’ Report
Balance Sheet
Statement of Profit & Loss
Cash Flow Statement
Notes

Annual Report 2012-13144

29.19 Previous year figures

  Details of regrouping/reclassification for the previous year

	 (Currency: ` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Amount before
reclassification

Adjustment Amount after
reclassification

Short term provisions
Others
- Provision for wealth tax  - 2.22  2.22
- Provision for taxation (net of advance tax)  1,262.48 (2.22)  1,260.26

- Other loans and advances
Employee benefit expenses
Contribution to provident and other funds
- Provident fund  74.99 8.32  83.31
- Other fund  112.19 (72.43)  39.76

Compensated absences  - 64.11  64.11

Other expenses
Advertisement and sales promotion  3,313.31 253.69  3,567.00
Computer and software expenses  - 85.46  85.46
Repairs and maintenance to
- Others  106.04 76.27  182.31
- Plant and Machinery  165.93 (161.73)  4.20
Legal and professional charges  734.84 (258.70)  476.14
Royalty  - 5.01  5.01
Security charges  - 106.97  106.97
Miscellaneous expenses  204.59 (106.97)  97.62
TOTAL  5,974.37  -  5,974.37

As per our report of even date attached
For B S R and Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No: 128510W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri Limited

Vijay Mathur
Partner
Membership No: 046476

Shrikant Zaveri
Chairman and Managing Director

Raashi Zaveri
Director - Finance

Place : Mumbai Niraj Oza
Date : 28 May 2013 Company Secretary

29	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.)

Consolidated Notes
to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2013

145

Statutory Reports Consolidated FinancialsCorporate Overview